Halococcus thailandensis sp. nov., from fish sauce
in Thailand
Sirilak Namwong,1 Somboon Tanasupawat,1 Wonnop Visessanguan,2
Takuji Kudo3 and Takashi Itoh3
Correspondence
Somboon Tanasupawat
1Department of Microbiology, Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Chulalongkorn University,

2T, was amplified by PCR with primers D30F (59-
ATTCCGGTTCATCCTGC, positions 6–22 according to
the Escherichia coli numbering system) and D56R (59-
GYTACCTTGTTACGACTT, positions 1492–1509). The
amplified DNA fragment was separated by agarose gel
electrophoresis and recovered by using a GenElute Minus
EtBr spin column (Sigma). The sequence was determined
by using the BigDye Terminator cycle sequencing ready
reaction kit (version 3.0; Applied Biosystems) in an ABI
PRISM 310 Genetic Analyzer (Applied Biosystems) with
the following primers: D30F, D33R (59-TCGCGCCTG-
CGCCCCGT, positions 344–360), D34R (59-GGTCTC-
GCTCGTTGCCTG, positions 1096–1113), D56R, B99R
(59-GTGTTACCGCGGCTGCTG, positions 519–536),
B36R (59-GGACTACCAGGGTATCTA, positions 789–
806) and X10R (59-ACGGGCGGTGTGTRC, positions
1392–1406). The phylogenetic tree was constructed as
described by Thompson et al. (1994), Saitou & Nei (1987),
Kumar et al. (2001) and Felsenstein (1985).
Fifteen extremely halophilic, Gram-negative cocci were
isolated from various stages of the fish sauce fermentation
process. Cells of these isolates were non-motile, 0.8–1.2 mm
in diameter, occurring singly, in pairs or in tetrads (Fig. 1)
during both exponential and stationary phases of growth. In
addition, the cells did not lyse when suspended in distilled
water for 1–2 h. They formed small, red-pigmented colonies
(1–2 mm in diameter) on agar plates. The isolates grew in
medium containing a high concentration of NaCl [at least
15 % (w/v) and optimally 20–30 % (w/v)]. Their growth
temperature range was 15–45 uC (optimum growth at
37 uC) and pH range was 6–10 (optimum growth at pH
6–8). The physiological and biochemical properties of
strain HDB5-2T are given in the species description below
and in Table 1. A thin-layer chromatogram of the polar
lipid fraction from four representative strains, HDS4-1,
HDB5-2T, HDS7-4 and HIS10-2, revealed C20C20 and
C20C25 diether lipids of phosphatidylglycerol, phosphati-
dylglycerol methylphosphate, a sulfated diglycosyl diether
(S-DGA-1) and unidentified glycolipids, by comparing
the profiles with those of Hcc. dombrowskii JCM 12289T
and Hcc. morrhuae JCM 8876T. Phosphatidylglycerol
sulfate was not detected. The novel strains had MK-
8(H2) as the major menaquinone component. The DNA
G+C contents of the novel strains were 60.0–61.8 mol%
(Table 2).
Comparison of the 16S rRNA gene sequence (1384 bp) of
strain HDB5-2T with those of representative members of
the family Halobacteriaceae revealed that it belonged to the
genus Halococcus (Grant & Larsen, 1989; Grant, 2001). A
phylogenetic tree showing the position of strain HDB5-2T
in the genus Halococcus was reconstructed as shown in
Fig. 2. Strain HDB5-2T was closely related to Hcc. morrhuae
JCM 8876T, Hcc. qingdaonensis JCM 13587T and Hcc.
dombrowskii JCM 12289T, with 16S rRNA gene sequence
Table 2. DNA G+C contents and levels of DNA–DNA relatedness among the 15 novel strains,
Hcc. dombrowskii JCM 12289T and Hcc. morrhuae JCM 8876T
Strain Factory/
fermentation
time (days)
DNA G+C
content (mol%)
DNA–DNA relatedness (%) with
labelled strain
JCM 12289T JCM 8876T HDB5-2T